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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL .
PARTNERS, LLC, et al., . Civil Action No. 13-5032 (CCC)

Plaintiffs,
MEMORANDUM OPINION
V.

SENATOR ANTHONY R. BUCCO, et al.,

Defendants.

CLARK, Magistrate Judge

Currently pending before the CoustDefendants Anthony Bucco, Irene Kropp, Robert
Martin, and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protec(i@EP”) (collectively
“Defendants”) notion for disqualification of Plaintif’ counsel (“Counsel”) [Docket Entry No.
45]. Plaintiffs Strategic Environmental Partners, LLC, (“SEP”) MariBgrnardi and Richard
Bernardi(collectively “Plaintiffs”) have opposed Defendantsotion [Docket Entry No. 51].
The Court has fully reviewed and considered all arguments made in support of, and in@ppositi
to, Defendantsmotion. The Court consideBefendantsmotion without oral argument
pursuant to L.Civ.R. 78.1(b). For the reasons set forth more fully bBlefendantsimotion to
disqualify Plaintifs’ counsels DENIED.
. BACKGROUND

The parties and the Court are all familiar with the facts underlying this mattes and a
such, same shall not be restated at length heRdaintiffs filed the Complaint in this matter on
August 21, 2013 seeking declaratory relief, alleging various civil rights \oa&tinder 42

U.S.C. 81983 and the New Jersey Civil Rights Act, N.J.S.A. 1@6seq., as well as various
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common law tort claimg connection with the property formerly known as Fenimore landfill.
See generally First Am. CompDocket Entry No. 3. In 201@Jaintiff SEP obtained title to the
Fenimore landfill “for the purpose and with the intent of properly remediatinigathefill and
developing the Property with photovoltaic solar panéts.at 137, 39Plaintiffs claim that
their land was illegally seized without a hearing or a court order and have bsougiteging
that Defendants opposed the remediation project, supported legislation which gaseotdime
landfill to the DEP, and retaliated against Plaintiffs.

Prior to the commencement of the instant litigatibe, underlyingnatter was litigated in
the New Jersey Office of Administrative Lav@n September 7, 2012 as part of the discovery
process, Defendants produced “a compact disc with thousands of pages ct&afeed
electronic documents to [Counsell)éfendants’ Brief in Suppodt 3; Docket Entry No. 45-4.
Along with the disc, Defendants sent a letter stating that “[dJocuments foln wehiew has been
completed are provided in the enclosed diskette; however, approximately 15% of those
documents have not been reviewed for privilege or responsiveSeskXhibit 1 to the
Certification of Robert J. KinneYDAG (“Kinney Cert.”); Docket Entry No. 45-2. On October 5,
2012, Defendants submitted a follow-up letter advising that they had “inadwepentided
electronic correspondence that [was] determined to be privileged or prot&aedExhibit 2 to
Kinney Cert. The letter stated that Defendants had identi@@dlocuments that were privileged
and thus, inadvertently produced. The letter further requested Plaintiffs’ coaufygemptly
return or destroy the information identified ...not use or disdlemsme]...[and] take reasonable
steps to retrieve any of these documents that may have been disclosed to thgd lplart

Just over 18 months later, on May 28, 2014 Plaintiffs filed a motion for leave to file a

third amended complaint. In the proposed third amended companttiffs reference “an



email between two NJDEP employees which mentions statements made byaAepoey
General."Plaintiffs’ Brief in Oppositiorat 6; Docket Entry No. 51This email (hereinafter “the
Email”) was one of the 69 documents which Defendants claimed a privilege for inreO20i2.
Counsel was notified by letter on June 6, 2014 of same and subsequently responded on June 9,
2014thathe “had no recollection of viewing the Email” when it was first producedfuattter

“[did] not believe the Emailwas] protected by any privilege[.]3ee Exhibit 4 to Kinney Cerin

this regard, Counsel objected to returning or destroying the Email or witimdyagferences to

same in the third amended complaint. Counsel did, howeffer to submit the Email to the

Court for a determination on privilegel.

On June 9, 2014, the Honorable Claire C. Cecchi, U.Sa0ndinistratively terminated
andsimultaneously reinstated Plaintiffs’ pendimgtionto amend. Defendants opposed
Plaintiffs’ motionandcrossmoved for a protective order arguing that Plaintiffs improperly
referencedhe inadvertenthdisclosedEmail in the drafting of the third amended complai®mn
August 1, 2014, this Court entered an Opinion and Order winitein,alia, deniedPlaintiffs’
motion for leave to file ¢ghird amended complaint and detdiDefendants’ crosmotion for a
protective order as moofhe Court found that Plaintiffs’ motion to amend was both
procedurally and substantively defective, and as such, the Court declined to addressribty
of Defendants’ motion, as no privileged information was alleged to have been included in t
operative complaint.

. LEGAL STANDARD

In this District, questions of professional ethics are governed by L.Civ. R. 103.1(a),

which provideghat theRules of Professional Conduct (“RPGibe to be used to resolve same.

SeeCarlyle Towers Condo. Ass’'n v. Crossland $844 F.Supp. 341 (D.N.J. 1996). In



interpreting the RPCs, the Court looks to New Jersey’s state courts’ atgdigms as pmary
authority and modifies that interpretation when required or permitted by feawrdl.Civ.R.
103.1(a);see Steel v. General Moto&l2 F.Supp. 724 (D.N.J. 1995).

When considering a motion to disqualify counsel, the movant bears the burden ofj provin
that disqualification is appropriate because the RPCs were viockgedaldonado v. New
Jersey 225 F.R.D. 120, 136-7 (D.N.J. 2004). However, a court’s finding that a violation of the
RPCs has occurred does not necessarily result in automatic disqualifiSauviyeth v. Abbott
Labs, 692 F.Supp.2d 453, 457 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2010) (“[C]ourts, when faced with
[disqualification...shouldEarefully examine the totality of the circumstances, taking a balanced
approach that includes evaluating the impact, nature and degree of a coséied)sdJnited
States v. Miller624 F.2d 1198, 1201 (3d Cir. 1980Although disqualification ordindy is the
result of a finding that a disciplinary rule prohibits an attorney's appearaaczase,
disqualification never is automatic. Further, the movant’'s burden is a heavy one as
“[m]otions to disqualify are viewed with ‘disfavor’ and disgdiahtion is considered a ‘drastic
measure which courts should hesitate to impose except when absolutely néteSlsxander
v. Primerica Holdings, Inc822 F.Supp. 1099, 1114 (D.N.J. 1993) (quotiuyiessle v.
Stephens717 F.2d 417, 420 (7th Cir. 1984) (internal quotation marks omitted)). As a result, in
determining whether to disqualify counsel, the Court must closely and carsfullynize the
facts of each case to prevent unjust res8k® Montgomery Acad. v. Kola® F.Supp.2d 344,
349 (D.N.J. 1999). Additionallyhe court must “balance the need to maintain the highest
standards of the [legal] profession against a client’s right to freely cina®seunsel.’Stee] 912

F. Supp. At 733 (internal quotation marks and citations omitted).



This Court inMaldonadooutlined six factors to be considered when addressing a motion
to disqualify counsel in a case involving allegations of improper disclosure oepgadlil
information 1) whether the attorney knew or should have known that the material was
privileged; 2) the promptness with which the attorney notifies the opposing side thatiee or
has received its privileged information; 3) the extent to which the attorney seaehdigests
the privileged information; 4) the significance of the privileged information;the extent to
which its disclosure may prejudice the movant's claim or defense, and thetextéith return
of the documents will mitigate that prejudi&g;the extent to which movant may be at fault for
the unauthorized disclosure; and 6) the extent to which the nonmmeliasiffer prejudice from
the disqualification of his or her attorndyaldonadq 225 F.R.D. at 139.

1. DISCUSSION

Defendantseek to disqualify Counsel for violationERPC 4.4andRule 26 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedumamely, that Counsel imngperly used information which
Defendants claim was privileged aofwhich Defendants had given Counsel prior notiRele
4.4(b) states as follows:

A lawyer who receives a document and has reasonable cause to believe that the document
was inadvertentlgent shall not read the document or, if he or she has begun to do so,

shall stop reading the document, promptly notify the sender, and return the document to
the sender.

RPC 4.4. In turn, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(5) similarly provides:

If information produced in discovery is subject to a claim of privilege...the partyngaki
the claim may notify any party that received the information of the claim andgiseftia

it. After being notified, a party must promptly return, sequester, orayetsie specified
information and any copies it has; must not use or disclose the information untilithe cla
is resolved; must take reasonable steps to retrieve the information if theipeldget it
before being notified; and may promptly present the information to the court under sea
for a determination of the claim. The producing party must preserve the infommoatil

the claim is resolved.



Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(5).

In this regard, Defendants contend that Counsel violated both rules when he did not
returnor destroy the Emadnd indeedreferencedhe Emailin the drafting of the third amended
complaint. Defendantsubmitthat the violation is maderther serioudy virtue of the fact that
Counsel “shared the [Email] with his client, who distributed it to third parties aade mpublic,
and then failed to take demonstiabteps to retrieve it from hddient to prevent its further
disclosure.Deft. Br. Suppat 11.

It is undisputed that Counsel 1) did not destroy, return or sequester the Email upon being
notified of Defendants’ privilege claim either in October 2012 or again in June 20¥gr2ils
the Email with his client after having received initial non¢éefendants’ privilege claim; 3)

did not make any attempt to prevent the further disclosure and dissemination of thésaainte

the Email;and 4) directly referenced the contents of the Email in the drafting of the third
amended complaintin addition although not required by the Rules, Counsel did not present the
subject Email to the Court for a review of Defendants’ privilege claim ascherfganally

offered to do and for which Rule 26 specifically provides.

Counsel’s opposition to his disqualification can be reduced to two arguments: 1) that the
Email is not privileged or thatny claimedrivilege waswaived; and 2) that his use of the Email
in the third amended complaint is harmless because the Court denied Plaintifbs tadtie

same. For the reasons that follow, the Codoes nofind eitherargument dispositive

11t was not untilOctober 9, 2014 that Counsel submitted the subject Email to the Couptrisiiege
determinationat which time the Qurt reviewed several submissions regarding s&eeDocket Entry Nos61-63.
For the reasons stated herein, the Court finds that such a determisatielevant to the instant motion and
therefore declines to rule on same ag phthis Opinion.



For purposes of the instant motion, the Court finds Counsel’s first argument to be
irrelevant. The Court need not consider whether the Email is actually provibegehetter any
such privilege was subsequently waived because, for purposes of RPC 4.4 and Rule 26, it
suffices that Defendants made a claim of privilege. Indeed, RPC 4.4 does not everthetuir
the information be claimed as privileged, so long as thereasdreble cause to believe that the
document was inadvertently sent[.]” RPC 4.4. Likewise, Rule 26 merely rechatdbée
information be “subject to a claim of privilege[.]” Fed.R.Civ.P. 26. Therefore, the Gourt’
inquiry does not turn on whether the &iims actually privileged.

Nor is the Court persuaded that its denial of Plaintiff's motion to amend the complaint
lessens the severity of Counsel’s violation. Although Counsel does not recall haeingdec
Defendants’ October 2012 privilege claimisitundisputed that he received and acknowledged
theJune 6, 2014etter advising of a privilege claim. s response thereto, Counsel offered to
produce the Email to the Court, but claims that he did not do so becausesheeceived a
response to that offer by Defendanitf. Br. Opp.at 7. Rule 26 provides that it is the receiving
party who must return or destroy the information claimed to be privileged and thgn “ma
promptly present the information to the court...for a determination of the claim.” &d.R
26. In this regard, the Court finds that it was Counsel’s prerogatsgbmit the Email to the
Court, and that Counsel need not have waited for a response from Defendants. Howeever,
absent such a presentatito the Court, ittdl appearghat the receiving party has accepted the
producing party’s claim and has otherwise complied with the directives of Rule 26.
Consequently, once Counsel failed to comply with the language of Rule 26 by not dgdtreyin

material or presenting it to the Court, a technical violation of Rule 26 and RPC 4.4 dccurre



Nevertheless, the Cousd reluctanto impose the sanction of disqualificatifam
Counsel’s technical violatiom light of severalmitigating circumstancethat are properly
considered under tidaldonadofactors First, at the time of production, Defendants admitted
that “approximately 15%” of the documents produced had not yet been reviewed fogerivile
issues. As such, Counsel was justified in assumhiaigthe vast majority of documents were not
sibject to any privilege claim. Secondh&n Defendantsentthe October 2012 letter to Counsel
notifying him of the claim, Counsel certifies that “he has no recollection of receivirggading
it[,] 7 there were no follow-up communications between the parties regardirigttee and
Counsel did not read tteetualEmail until approximately 18 months lat&iif. Br. Opp.at 6.
The Court accepts Counsel’s representation and therefore finds that Counsglsiadhis
regard were not in bad faith. Third, Counsel has certified that when he did evertadltipe
Email, there was nothing that alerted him that the document iméghttivileged.It wasn’t until
after Plaintiff moved to file a third amended complaint that he was agaisedof the claimed
privilege. Fourthas noted above, although he didn’t immediately comply with the mandates of
Rule 26, Counsel did respond to Defendants, inviting them to discuss further about whether the
Email was indeed privileged and offering to submit same to the Court for revievightlof
L.Civ.R. 37.1, requiring that any discovery dispute should be first addressed with axtheet a
confer, Counsel’s actions were reasonable. However, Defendants did not resporsdesat
filed a crosamotion for a protective ordefFifth, the prejudice resulting to Defendants from
Counsel’s use of the Email aatedoy the fact that the Court deniBthintiff's motion to amend
the complaintLastly, and most compelling teehistory of litigationin this case. The

background of this matter long predates the insteottonand Counsel has represented Plaintiffs



since its inception The Court finds that disqualifying Counsel at this juncture would unduly
prejudice Plaintiffs.
V. CONCLUSION

In light of the foregoing, Defendants’ Motion to Disqualify Couns&ENIED. An

appropriate Order follows.

Dated:November 12, 2014

s/James B. Clark, Il
HONORABLE JAMESB. CLARK, |11
UNITED STATESMAGISTRATE JUDGE




